S
G
27
4/
D
R
E
V

Current I RSM
Reverse Voltage
@ IRSM
(Clamping Voltage)
Nom
Pulse
(mA) Device (3,6)
VRWM
(Volts)
@ VRWM
IR (µA)
Current  IRSM
(Amps)
(Clamping  Voltage)
VRSM (Volts)
6.8 10 P6KE6.8A 5.8 1000 57 10.5
13 1 P6KE13A 11.1 5 33 18.2
15 1 P6KE15A 12.8 5 28 21.2
27 1 P6KE27A 23.1 5 16 37.5
33 1 P6KE33A 28.2 5 13.2 45.7
36 1 P6KE36A 30.8 5 12 49.9
62 1 P6KE62A 53 5 7.1 85
See notes at bottom of TVS Table 4.
Table 3.  Peak Power Dissipation (4) — 1500 WATTS @ 1 ms Surge Case 41A-02 — (Mosorb)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted) VF = 3.5 V Max, IF = 100 A Pulse)
(C suffix denotes standard back to back bidirectional versions. Test both polarities)

Current
IRSM(2)
(Clamping
Voltage)
Temperature
Coefficient of
VZ
Device Min Nom Max (mA) (nA) (V)
ZZT  @  IZT
(Ω)      (mA)
IRSM(4)
(A)
VRSM
(V)
(mV/°C)
MMQA5V6T1,T3 5.32 5.6 5.88 1.0 2000 3.0 400 3.0 8.0 1.26
MMQA6V2T1,T3 5.89 6.2 6.51 1.0 700 4.0 300 2.66 9.0 10.6
MMQA6V8T1,T3 6.46 6.8 7.14 1.0 500 4.3 300 2.45 9.8 10.9
MMQA12VT1,T3 11.4 12 12.6 1.0 75 9.1 80 1.39 17.3 14
MMQA13VT1,T3 12.4 13 13.7 1.0 75 9.8 80 1.29 18.6 15
MMQA15VT1,T3 14.3 15 15.8 1.0 75 11 80 1.1 21.7 16
MMQA18VT1,T3 17.1 18 18.9 1.0 75 14 80 0.923 26 19
MMQA20VT1,T3 19 20 21 1.0 75 15 80 0.84 28.6 20.1
MMQA21VT1,T3 20 21 22.1 1.0 75 16 80 0.792 30.3 21
MMQA22VT1,T3 20.9 22 23.1 1.0 75 17 80 0.758 31.7 22
MMQA24VT1,T3 22.8 24 25.2 1.0 75 18 100 0.694 34.6 25
MMQA27VT1,T3 25.7 27 28.4 1.0 75 21 125 0.615 39 28
MMQA30VT1,T3 28.5 30 31.5 1.0 75 23 150 0.554 43.3 32
MMQA33VT1,T3 31.4 33 34.7 1.0 75 25 200 0.504 48.6 37
(1) VZ measured at pulse test current IT at an ambient temperature of 25°C.
(2) Surge current waveform per Figure 5 and derate per Figure 4.
(3) ZZT is measured by dividing the AC voltage drop across the device by the AC current supplied. The specified limits are IZ(AC) = 0.1 IZ(DC), with AC frequency
= 1 kHz.

g
@ IRSM
(Clamping Voltage)
VRSM Device
Nom mA Device (4)
VRWM
Volts
@ VRWM
IR (µA)
IRSM
(Amps)
VRSM
(Volts)
Device
Marking
13 1 P6SMB13AT3 11.1 5 33 18.2 13A
15 1 P6SMB15AT3 12.8 5 28 21.2 15A
27 1 P6SMB27AT3 23.1 5 16 37.5 27A
30 1 P6SMB30AT3 25.6 5 14.4 41.4 30A
33 1 P6SMB33AT3 28.2 5 13.2 45.7 33A
36 1 P6SMB36AT3 30.8 5 12 49.9 36A
51 1 P6SMB51AT3 43.6 5 8.6 70.1 51A
62 1 P6SMB62AT3 53 5 7.1 85 62A
See notes at bottom of TVS Table 11.
SMC
Case 403-03
Plastic

Maximum
Clamping Voltage
V @ I V l
Peak
Pulse Current
I A
Maximum  Reverse
Leakage
@ V I A
Device
M kiVR Volts (3) Device (4,5) Volts Min Pulse mA
p g g
VC @ Ipp Volts Ipp Amps
g
@ VR IR µA Marking
13 1SMB13AT3 14.4 1 21.5 27.9 5 LG
15 1SMB15AT3 16.7 1 24.4 24 5 LM
30 1SMB30AT3 33.3 1 48.4 12.4 5 MK
33 1SMB33AT3 36.7 1 53.3 11.3 5 MM
36 1SMB36AT3 40 1 58.1 10.3 5 MP
See notes at bottom of TVS Table 11.
Table 11.  Peak Power Dissipation — 1500 Watts  @ 1 ms Surge — SMC Case 403-03
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted) VF = 3.5 V Max, IF = 100 A Pulse.
Breakdown Voltage (6)

Surface Mount
SOD-123
500 mW
Surface Mount
SOD-123
1.5 Watt
Surface Mount
SMA
3 Watt
Surface Mount
SMB
(*Note 1) (*Note 2) (*Note 3) (*Note 4) (*Note 5) (*Note 6) (*Note 6) (*Note 7)
Case 318-07 Case 425-04 Case 403A-03
3.3 MMBZ5226BLT1 MMSZ3V3T1 MMSZ4684T1 MMSZ5226BT1 1SMA5913BT3
4.3 MMBZ5229BLT1 MMSZ4V3T1 MMSZ4687T1 MMSZ5229BT1 1SMA5916BT3
4.7 BZX84C4V7LT1 MMBZ5230BLT1 MMSZ4V7T1 MMSZ4688T1 MMSZ5230BT1 1SMA5917BT3
5.1 BZX84C5V1LT1 MMBZ5231BLT1 MMSZ5V1T1 MMSZ4689T1 MMSZ5231BT1 1SMA5918BT3 1SMB5918BT3
5.6 BZX84C5V6LT1 MMBZ5232BLT1 MMSZ5V6T1 MMSZ4690T1 MMSZ5232BT1 1SMA5919BT3
6.0 MMSZ5233BT1
6.2 BZX84C6V2LT1 MMBZ5234BLT1 MMSZ6V2T1 MMSZ4691T1 MMSZ5234BT1 1SMA5920BT3 1SMB5920BT3
6.8 BZX84C6V8LT1 MMBZ5235BLT1 MMSZ6V8T1 MMSZ4692T1 MMSZ5235BT1 1SMA5921BT3
7.5 MMBZ5236BLT1 MMSZ7V5T1 MMSZ4693T1 MMSZ5236BT1 1SMA5922BT3
8.2 BZX84C8V2LT1 MMBZ5237BLT1 MMSZ8V2T1 MMSZ4694T1 MMSZ5237BT1 1SMA5923BT3
9.1 BZX84C9V1LT1 MMBZ5239BLT1 MMSZ9V1T1 MMSZ4696T1 MMSZ5239BT1 1SMA5924BT3
10 BZX84C10LT1 MMBZ5240BLT1 MMSZ10T1 MMSZ4697T1 MMSZ5240BT1 1SMA5925BT3 1SMB5925BT3
12 BZX84C12LT1 MMBZ5242BLT1 MMSZ12T1 MMSZ4699T1 MMSZ5242BT1 1SMA5927BT3 1SMB5927BT3
14 MMSZ4701T1 MMSZ5244BT1
15 BZX84C15LT1 MMBZ5245BLT1 MMSZ15T1 MMSZ4702T1 MMSZ5245BT1 1SMA5929BT3 1SMB5929BT3
18 MMSZ18T1 MMSZ4705T1 MMSZ5248BT1 1SMA5931BT3 1SMB5931BT3
24 MMSZ24T1 MMSZ4709T1 MMSZ5252BT1 1SMA5934BT3 1SMB5934BT3
27 MMBZ5254BLT1 MMSZ27T1 MMSZ4711T1 MMSZ5254BT1 1SMA5935BT3
28 MMBZ5255BLT1 MMSZ4712T1 MMSZ5255BT1
30 BZX84C30LT1 MMSZ30T1 MMSZ4713T1 MMSZ5256BT1 1SMA5936BT3 1SMB5936BT3
60 MMSZ5264BT1
75 MMSZ75T1 MMSZ5267BT1
91 MMSZ5270BT1
NOTES — SURFACE MOUNT CHART